UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPING REZA NANI DELITE
E-COMMERCE WEBSITE USING
USER CENTERED DESIGN APPROACH

SHAZWANIBINTIMOKTHAR

IT Project submitted in partia fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013



ABSTRACT

This system is basicaly developing an e-commerce website by using user centered
design approach for Reza Nani Delite. The problem with the existing system is that
the users using the BlogSpot as a platform to promote the product. BlogSpot have the
limitation of the function and not suitable for the e-commerce website which is less
control towards the website, problem with the payment methods, cannot handle more
than hundred products on a single database, and limited reporting. The objective of
this research is to develop e-commerce website for Reza Nani Delite by using user
centered design approach and to develop the e-commerce website that meet the
requirement and ease of use for the user. Developing an e-commerce website for
Reza Nani Delite by using user centered design approach will be another platform to
promote Reza Nani Delite through the World Wide Web. Increasing the production
will increase the profit if the owner can sdll the products 24 hours a'day, 7 days a
week. The scope of this system will cover the User and Administrator module. This
system has been developed by using a user-centered design methodology. The target
user will be involved from the beginning of the development process and the
developer should gather the requirements as much as they can. This need to be done
since the early of the process to make sure al the requirements meets the user
expectation. From the findings and analysis of the data collection, the entire user's
requirements have been fulfilled to carry out the objective of using user centered
design approach during the implementation and development phase. On the other
hand, for the future work it can be done by improving the website's functionality,
payment gateway, usability, interface style, security and efficiency. It is because e-
commerce can be much more cost effective in the future and virtual shopping will be
anew trend for the shopper out there.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my deepest appreciation to all those who provided me the
possibility to complete this report. A specia gratitude | give to my find year project
supervisor, Puan Mudiana Mokhsin @ Misron whose contribution the suggestions

and encouragement, helped me to coordinate my project especially in writing this

report.

| also take this opportunity to express a deep sense of gratitude to Emizul Ezani
Zulkifli, the owner of Reza Nani Delite for her cordial support, valuable information

and guidance, which helped me in completing this task through various stages.

| would like to express my gratitude towards my parents, my husband and my family
for their kind co-operation and encouragement which help me in completion of this
project. My thanks and appreciations also go to my colleagues who have willingly
helped me out with their abilities.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT'SDECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

11
12

13
14
15
16

Research Background
Problem Statement

121 Handling More Than Hundred Products on a Single
Database

122 Limited Reporting
123 Payment Methods

Research Objective

Sgnificance of Research
Scope of The Project
Report Outline

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
23
24

Introduction

E-Commerce

E-Busness

Types of E-Commerce
24.1 Busnessto Busness (B2B) E-Commerce
24.2 Busnessto Consumer (B2C) E-Commerce

\Y;

Page

viii

N

A b W OwDNDODN

N N O o o1 o1



25

2.6

2.7

2.8
29
2.10

24.3 Consumer to Business (C2B) E-Commerce

24.4 Consumer to Consumer (C2C) E-Commerce

245 Mobile Commerce (M-Commerce) E-Commerce

24.6 Businessto Government (B2G) E-Commerce

Benefit of E-Commerce

251 Benefit of E-=Commerce to Organizations

2.5.2 Benefit of E-=Commerce to Consumers

253 Bendfit of E-Commerce to Society
Critical Success Factors for User Centered e-Commerce Web
Design

Types of Design Approaches
2.7.1 User-Centered Design and Usability

2.7.2 Advantages of Using User-Centered Approach

2.7.3 Interaction Design

2.7.4 Web Applications Characteristics

2.75 Website Development

2.7.6 User-Centered Web Development

Content Management System and E-Commerce

Data Collection Technique

Summary

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

31

3.2
33
34

Introduction

311 Preliminary Research
3.12 Anaysis Phase

3.1.3 Design Phase

3.1.4 Implementation

315 Testing

3.1.6 Deployment Phase
Development Tools
Sampling Design

Research Instrument

13
15
15
16
16
17
19
21
21
22

23
24
25
25
25
25
25
26
27
27



