UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPING REZA NANI DELITE E-COMMERCE WEBSITE USING USER CENTERED DESIGN APPROACH

SHAZWANIBINTIMOKTHAR

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013

ABSTRACT

This system is basically developing an e-commerce website by using user centered design approach for Reza Nani Delite. The problem with the existing system is that the users using the BlogSpot as a platform to promote the product. BlogSpot have the limitation of the function and not suitable for the e-commerce website which is less control towards the website, problem with the payment methods, cannot handle more than hundred products on a single database, and limited reporting. The objective of this research is to develop e-commerce website for Reza Nani Delite by using user centered design approach and to develop the e-commerce website that meet the requirement and ease of use for the user. Developing an e-commerce website for Reza Nani Delite by using user centered design approach will be another platform to promote Reza Nani Delite through the World Wide Web. Increasing the production will increase the profit if the owner can sell the products 24 hours a'day, 7 days a week. The scope of this system will cover the User and Administrator module. This system has been developed by using a user-centered design methodology. The target user will be involved from the beginning of the development process and the developer should gather the requirements as much as they can. This need to be done since the early of the process to make sure all the requirements meets the user expectation. From the findings and analysis of the data collection, the entire user's requirements have been fulfilled to carry out the objective of using user centered design approach during the implementation and development phase. On the other hand, for the future work it can be done by improving the website's functionality, payment gateway, usability, interface style, security and efficiency. It is because ecommerce can be much more cost effective in the future and virtual shopping will be a new trend for the shopper out there.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest appreciation to all those who provided me the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude I give to my final year project supervisor, Puan Mudiana Mokhsin @ Misron whose contribution the suggestions and encouragement, helped me to coordinate my project especially in writing this report.

I also take this opportunity to express a deep sense of gratitude to Emizul Ezani Zulkifli, the owner of Reza Nani Delite for her cordial support, valuable information and guidance, which helped me in completing this task through various stages.

I would like to express my gratitude towards my parents, my husband and my family for their kind co-operation and encouragement which help me in completion of this project. My thanks and appreciations also go to my colleagues who have willingly helped me out with their abilities.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	n
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	Х

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1	Research Background					1	
1.2	Problem Statem	ent					1
	1.2.1 Handling Database	g More	Than	Hundred	Products on	a Single	2
	1.2.2 Limited	Reportin	g				2
	1.2.3 Payment Methods						2
13	Research Objective					3	
1.4	Significance		of		Research	1	3
15	Scope	of		The	Pro	ject	4
1.6	Report Outline						4

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introdu	uction		5	
2.2	E-Commerce				
2.3	E-Business				
2.4	Types	of	E-Commerce	6	
	2.4.1	Business to Business (B2B) E-Commerce			
	2.4.2	Business to Consumer (I	B2C) E-Commerce	7	

	2.4.3	Consumer to Business (C2B) E-Commerce			8		
	2.4.4	Consumer to Consumer (C2C) E-Commerce				8	
	2.4.5 Mobile Commerce (M-Commerce) E-Commerce2.4.6 Business to Government (B2G) E-Commerce					ce	9
							9
2.5	Benefi	t	of	E-C	Commerce	e	10
	2.5.1	1 Benefit of E-Commerce to Organizations					10
	2.5.2	2.5.2 Benefit of E-Commerce to Consumers					
	2.5.3	Benefit	of	E-Commerce	to	Society	12
2.6	Critica Design		actors for	r User Centered	e-Comm	erce Web	12
2.7	Types	of		Design	Appro	aches	13
	2.7.1	User-Centered Design and Usability					15
	2.7.2	Advantages of Using User-Centered Approach					15
	2.7.3	3 Interaction Design					16
	2.7.4	Web Applications Characteristics					16
	2.7.5	Website Development					17
	2.7.6	User-Centered Web Development					19
2.8	Conter	tent Management System and E-Commerce					21
2.9	Data Collection Technique					21	
2.10	Summary						22

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction			
	3.1.1	Preliminary Research	24	
	3.1.2	Analysis Phase	25	
	3.1.3	Design Phase	25	
	3.1.4	Implementation	25	
	3.1.5	Testing	25	
	3.1.6	Deployment Phase	25	
3.2	Development Tools			
3.3	Sampling Design			
3.4	Research Instrument			